## BINGHAM

Jean L. Kiddoo Brett P. Ferenchak jean.kiddoo@bingham.com brett.ferenchak@bingham.com

March 12, 2010

## Via MyIBFS

Marlene H. Dortch, Secretary Office of the Secretary Federal Communications Commission 445 12th Street, S.W. Room TW-A325 Washington, DC 20554

Re: Surrender of an International Section 214 Authorization of Lightyear Network Solutions, LLC

Dear Ms. Dortch:

By this letter, Lightyear Networks Solutions, LLC ("Lightyear") surrenders, effective as of the date of this letter, its International Section 214 Authorization ("Authorization") granted in IB File No. ITC-214-19930903-00004 (Old file No. ITC-93-317)¹ and authorizing the resale of public switched services (the "Surrendered Authorization"). The Surrendered Authorization is no longer needed because Lightyear will continue to provide international telecommunications services pursuant to its other Authorization granted in IB File No. ITC-214-19980506-00299 (Old File No. ITC-98-345) and authorizing global facilities-based and global resale services. This action is being undertaken to reduce the administrative burden on Lightyear associated with maintaining multiple Authorizations and Lightyear is not discontinuing any international services.

Should you have any questions regarding this filing, please contact Brett Ferenchak at 202-373-6697.

Respectfully submitted,

ectiony submitted,

Jean L. Kiddoo Brett P. Ferenchak

Counsel for Lightyear Networks Solutions, LLC

But P Ferenchar

Hartford
Hong Kong
London
Los Angeles
New York
Orange County
San Francisco
Santa Monica
Silicon Valley
Tokyo
Washington

Boston

Bingham McCutchen LLP 2020 K Street NW Washington, DC 20006-1806

<sup>1</sup> This authorization was assigned to Lightyear in IB File No. ITC-ASG-20031224-00562.

T 202.373.6000 F 202.373.6001 bingham.com

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>2</sup> This authorization was assigned to Lightyear in IB File No. ITC-ASG-20031222-00561.

## **VERIFICATION**

I, John J. Greive, state that I am the General Counsel of Lightyear Networks Solutions, LLC; that I am authorized to make this Verification on behalf of Lightyear Networks Solutions, LLC; that the foregoing filing was prepared under my direction and supervision; and that the contents are true and correct to the best of my knowledge, information, and belief.

I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct. Executed this day of March, 2010

General Counsel

Lightyear Networks Solutions, LLC